
 
              CITY OF PATASKALA BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

City Hall, Council Chambers 
621 West Broad Street 
Pataskala, Ohio 43062 

 
STAFF REPORT 

October 9, 2018 
 

Variance Application VA-18-019 
Applicant: Dan Dustin 
Owner: Dan Dustin 
Location: 78 Granville Street 
Acreage: 0.18 acres 
Zoning: R-7 – Village Single Family Residential 
Request: Requesting a variance from Section 1221.07(B)(1)(iii) of the Pataskala Code to 

allow for the construction of a patio that would fail to meet the required side 
yard setbacks. 

 
Description of the Request: 
The applicant is seeking a variance to allow for 14’ x 14’ concrete patio to be constructed that would fail 
to meet the required side yard setbacks. 
 
Staff Summary: 
The property currently contains a 1,582-square foot house constructed in 1930 and a 432-square foot 
barn also constructed in 1930.  The applicant is proposing to construct a 14’ x 14’ (196-square foot) patio 
that will be setback 1 foot from the west (side) property line. According to Section 1221.07(b)(1)(iii) decks 
and patios shall meet the required side yard setbacks of the zoning district in which they are located or 
shall not extend further into the side yard setback than the principal structure on the lot, whichever is 
less. According to Section 1237.05(C)(2) of the Pataskala Code the required side yard setbacks of the R-7 
Village Single Family Residential District are 7 feet on each side. Therefore, the variance request will be 
for 6 feet. The proposed patio will meet all other regulations.  
 
In August of 2018 the Zoning Inspector received an OUPS notification and went to the property. He 
informed the applicant of the need for a zoning permit prior to the construction of a patio, which the 
applicant submitted on August 27, 2018. After Staff reviewed the application it was determined that the 
proposed patio would fail to meet the required side yard setbacks, and the applicant was notified.  
 
According to the narrative, the application was denied, and that the applicant was unaware of the zoning 
restrictions and setback requirements. The applicant also notes that the purpose of the patio is to add 
extra entertainment space for their 4 children and add value to the home. In addition, the applicant does 
not believe that the proposed patio will negatively affect the surrounding neighbors. Included with the 
application was a signed letter from Nancy Clark, the neighbor to the immediate west at 84 Granville St, 
stating that she and her husband have no problems with the proposed patio. 



  

 

Staff Review:  The following review does not constitute recommendations but merely conclusions and suggestions 
from staff. 
Staff would like to note that the Patio Permit Application was not denied but is being held on file pending 
the approval or disapproval of a variance by the Board of Zoning Appeals. 
 
Staff would also like to note that due to the dimensions of the lot in question, layout of existing structures, 
and the setback requirements of the R-7 zoning district, there are very few places that a patio of the 
proposed size could be installed without requiring a variance. Several emails, phone calls, and a few in-
person meetings were held between the applicant and staff to discuss the proposed patio, and the 
possibility of changing the location and dimensions of the patio as to eliminate the need for a variance. 
The applicant decided to proceed with a variance for the patio as was proposed in the Patio Permit 
Application. 
 
The City Engineer has commented that the applicant should insure the current drainage pattern is not 
altered with the improvements. 
 
Surrounding Area: 

Direction Zoning Land Use 

North DB – Downtown Business Vacant Commercial Building 

East DB – Downtown Business Single-Family House 
Garage 

South R-7 – Village Single Family Residential Single-Family House 

West R-7 – Village Single Family Residential Single-Family House 

 
Variance Requirements: 
According to Section 1211.07(1) of the Pataskala Code, the Board of Zoning appeals shall consider the 
following factors when determining if an area variance is warranted: 

a) Whether the property in question will yield a reasonable return or if there can be a beneficial use 
of the property; 

b) Whether there are unique physical circumstances or conditions that prohibit the property being 
developed in strict conformity with the zoning regulation such that a variance is necessary to 
enable the reasonable use of the property; 

c) Whether the variance requested is substantial; 
d) Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or the 

adjoining properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the variance; 
e) Whether the variance, if granted, will substantially or permanently impair the appropriate use or 

development of adjacent property; 
f) Whether the variance, if granted, will be detrimental to the public welfare; 



  

 

g) Whether the variance, if granted, would adversely affect the delivery of government services; 
h) Whether the property owner purchased the subject property with knowledge of the zoning 

restriction; 
i) Whether the property owner’s predicament con be obviated through some other method than 

variance; 
j) Whether the variance, if granted, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief and 

represent the least modification possible of the requirement at issue; and, 
k) Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and substantial 

justice done by granting the variance. 
 
Furthermore, Section 1211.07(2) allows other factors to be considered, including comments from City 
staff, when determining if an area variance is warranted. The following factors from Section 1211.07(2) 
are applicable to Variance Application VA-18-019: 

• None 
 
Department and Agency Review  

• Zoning Inspector – No comments  
• Public Service – No comments 
• City Engineer – See attached 
• Health Department – No comments 
• Pataskala Utilities – No comments 
• Police Department – No comments 
• West Licking Joint Fire District – No comments 
• Southwest Licking School District – No comments 

 
Supplementary Conditions: 
Should the Board choose to approve the applicant’s request, the following modifications may be 
considered: 
 

1. The applicant shall obtain all necessary permits from the City of Pataskala and the Licking County 
Building Department prior to construction of the patio. 

2. The applicant shall insure the proposed patio  
 

Resolution: 
For your convenience, the following resolution may be considered by the Board of Zoning Appeals when 
making a motion: 
 
“I move to approve variance from 1221.07(B)(1)(iii) of the Pataskala Code for variance application VA-18-
019 (“with the following supplementary conditions” if conditions are to be placed on the approval).” 



From: Scott Haines
To: Jack Kuntzman
Cc: Scott Fulton; Lisa Paxton; Jim Roberts; Alan Haines
Subject: October BZA Review Memo
Date: Wednesday, September 26, 2018 9:42:13 PM

Jack,
 
Jobes Henderson has reviewed the agenda items for the October BZA Meeting.  We offer the
following comments:
 
VA-18-018

1. The applicant indicates that they do not expect significant impact to the traffic flow of Mink
Street.

2. The applicant indicates the restrictions of no more than 12 customers per day to be a
negative restriction for home occupancy.

3. The applicant does not indicate the number of customers per day that is anticipated with the
business. With this omission we cannot accurately determine if traffic will be significantly
impacted on Mink Street.

 
VA-18-019

1. The applicate shall insure the current drainage pattern is not altered with the improvements.
 
VA-18-020
We have no engineering related comments on this application.

Thank you for the opportunity to review these items and please contact us if there are any
questions on our comments or if we can help in any other way.

 
Scott R. Haines, P.E., CPESC
 

Project Manager
 

HULL | Newark, Ohio
Environment / Energy / Infrastructure
 

o: 740-344-5451 | f: 740-344-8659
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